to the CNES. Note that a similar retrieval study was performed by Clerbaux et al. for EUMETSAT
leading to the same results.
In Table 5.12 the expected performance for a TIR instrument (row “TIR”) in geostationary orbit is
compared to the CAPACITY user requirements.

5.5.4 Combined Retrieval

The potential to improve the accuracy of tracegas retrieval by combined solar backscatter and IR
sounding was assessed by combined retrieval simulations. A two-step retrieval was used. Starting
point is the IR retrieval. The output from the IR retrieval is then used as a-priori input to the solar
backscatter retrieval. The results for O3 and CO are summarised in the table below and are compared
to the user requirements in Table 5.12 (row “combined”.
The combination of TIR and solar backscatter results in a significant improvement in the tropospheric
sensitivity. Especially in the lower troposphere (0-2 km) a significantly enhanced precision is seen,

INSTRUMENT AND MISSION REQUIREMENTS GEO

Page 145

directly addressing the user needs on quantitative PBL information. The results are in line with earlier
published results [Bovensmann et al. 2002].

Species Vertical layers
 0–2 km 2-7 km 7-12 km
O3   combined 5 % < 5 % < 5 %

TIR 15 % 10 % 10 %
Solar Backscatter Column  10 - 20%

CO   combined 10 % < 10 % < 10 %
TIR 20 % 10% 10 %

Solar Backscatter Column  10 - 20%

Table 5.11: Expected performance of the combined TIR- solar backscatter retrieval.

Parameter  Uncertainty Horizontal
Resolution
(@Europe)

Vertical
Resolution

Troposphere

Revisit Time

 [km] [km] [hours]

O3 Req.  10 – 25 % 5 – 20 1-3 - TrC 0.5 - 2
 Solar  10 – 20% 5-10 TrC 1
 TIR  10 – 20 % 15 – 25 5 – 6 1
 Comb.*  < 10  15 – 25 2/5-6 1
NO2 Req.  10 – 30 % 5 – 20 1-3 - TrC 0.5 – 2
 Solar  20 - 30 % 5-10 TrC 1
CO Req.  20 – 25 % 5 – 20 1-3 - TrC 0.5 – 2
 Solar  10 – 20 % 5-10 TrC 1
 TIR  10 –20 % 15 – 25 5-6 1
 Comb.*  < 10 % 15 – 25 2/5-6 1
SO2 Req.  20- 50% 5 – 20 1-3 - TrC 0.5 – 2
 Solar  30-40 % 5-10 TrC 1
HCHO Req.  20-50% 5 – 20 1-3 - TrC 0.5 – 2
 Solar  30-40 % 5-10 TrC 1
Aerosol Optical Depth Req.  0.05 5 – 20 - 0.5 – 2
 Solar  < 0.05 5-10 - 1
Aerosol Type Req.

< 10% mis-
assignments

5 – 20 - 0.5 – 2

 Solar
TBD

5-10 - 1

H2O Req.  10 – 20 % 5 – 20 1-3- TrC 0.5 – 2
 Solar  10 % 5-10 TrC 1
 TIR  1-2% 15 – 25 2 - 3 1
HNO3 Req.  20 % 5 – 20 1-3 – TrC 0.5 – 2
 TIR  (Note 1) 15 – 25 TrC 1
N2O5  (night) Req.  20 – 50% 5 – 20 1-3 - TrC 0.5 – 2
 TIR  (Note 1) 15 – 25 TrC 1
PAN Req.  20 % 5 – 20 1-3 - TrC 0.5 - 2
 TIR  30% 15 – 25 TrC 1
Organic Nitrates
(B3-S only)

Req.  30 % 5 – 20 PBL only 0.5 - 2

 TIR  (Note 1) 15 – 25 TrC 1

Table 5.12:  Comparison of expected performance of GEO instrumentation and CAPACITY user
requirements (yellow: meets threshold, green: (nearly) meets goal).*enhanced sensitivity
to 0-2 km layer. Note 1: Uncertainties for HNO3, N2O5 (night) and Organic Nitrates
cannot be established without further studies.

INSTRUMENT AND MISSION REQUIREMENTS GEO

Page 146

5.6 Conclusions
A solar backscatter instrument in geostationary orbit was specified to provide during daylight total and
tropospheric column information on O3, NO2, SO2, HCHO, H2O and CO as well as AOT, including the